(X6) DATE

(X3) DATE SURVEY

Illinois Department of Public Health

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
IL6005300			B. WING	B. WING		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEWIS MEMORIAL CHRISTIAN VLG STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3400 WEST WASHINGTON SPRINGFIELD, IL 62702						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Complaint Investiga	ation #2442467/IL171330				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licens	sure Violations				
	300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)5)					
	Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest					
	well-being of the research resident's com	l, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with aprehensive resident care properly supervised nursing				

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

04/15/24 **Electronically Signed**

TITLE

STATE FORM 6899 If continuation sheet 1 of 9 FMSV11

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С		
		IL6005300	B. WING		04/0	8/2024	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
LEWIS MEMORIAL CHRISTIAN VLG 3400 WEST WASHINGTON SPRINGFIELD, IL 62702							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 1	S9999				
	care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident.						
	nursing care shall i	subsection (a), general nclude, at a minimum, the be practiced on a 24-hour, basis:					
	5) A regular program to prevent and treat pressure sores, heat rashes or other skin breakdown shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis so that a resident who enters the facility without pressure sores does not develop pressure sores unless the individual's clinical condition demonstrates that the pressure sores were unavoidable. A resident having pressure sores shall receive treatment and services to promote healing, prevent infection, and prevent new pressure sores from developing.						
	These requirement by:	s were not met as evidenced					
	review, the facility f provide education t implement interven ulcers for 2 of 3 res pressure ulcers, in resulted in R2 and	, observation, and record ailed to identify, monitor, o resident and family, and tions to prevent pressures sidents (R2, R3), reviewed for the sample of 6. This failure R3 sustaining facility acquired ile residing in the facility.					
	Findings include:						
		Record, print date of 4/3/24, 2 was admitted on 1/25/24 a left femur fracture					

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 FMSV11 If continuation sheet 2 of 9

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			,			С	
		IL6005300		B. WING			08/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STR	REET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
LEWIS N	IEMORIAL CHRISTIA	NVIG		ST WASHING IELD, IL 627			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 2		S9999			
	documented that R	a Set, (MDS), dated 1/31/ 2 was cognitively intact a Il to maximum assistance	nd				
	R2's Physician Orders, documented, "Specialized turning schedule every two hours for turning and repositioning to maintain skin integrity. Start date of 2/20/24."						
	R2's Physician Orders, documented, "Anasept Antimicrobial External Gel 0.057 % (Sodium Hypochlorite) Apply to L (left) heel topically everyday shift for Wound healing Cleanse with WW (wound wash), then apply anasept, then calcium alginate, cover with dry dressing. start date of 2/27/2024 07:00." R2's Physician Orders, documented, "Cleanse R (right) heel with WW, then apply skin prep every day shift. Start date of 2/27/2024 07:00."						
	documents, "Nursir wound to L heel an (right) lateral heel. I and wife aware. Wi	dated 2/17/2024 21:26, ng Note Text: Writer obse d DTI (deep tissue injury) MD (Medical Doctor) awa riter cleansed and applied ted heels. Resident expre	to R are, d dry				
	2/20/2024 at 09:27 cannot be in bed fo time to decrease w	e from Orthopedic MD, da , documented, "Resident or more than 8 hrs (hours) orsening of L heel ulcer. V ot (appointment) and is) at				
		, dated 2/15/24, documen risk for developing press					

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 FMSV11 If continuation sheet 3 of 9

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С		
		IL6005300	b. WING		04/0	8/2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
LEWIS N	MEMORIAL CHRISTIA	N VI G	ST WASHING IELD, IL 627				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 3	S9999				
	documented that R Left heel Stage 3 P 3.7 cm (centimeters pressure ulcer had R2's Initial Wound I Summary, dated 2/ 2 Pressure Ulcers; Deep Tissue Injury measuring 1 x 1.5 c Load wound; Repos heels in bed; preval Pressure Ulcer of th Thickness which m Recommendations:	Evaluation, dated 2/17/24, 2 had a new facility acquired ressure ulcer that measures s) x (by) 3.7 cm x 2.2 cm. This light serous drainage. Evaluation & Management 19/24, documented, "(R2) had Site 1 a Unstageable Pressure of the right lateral heel cm Recommendations: Off sition per facility protocol; float lon boot. Site 2 a Stage 3 he left posterior heel Full easures 3.5 x 2 x 0.2 cm.: Off - Load wound; Reposition; float heels in bed; prevalon					
	R2's Care Plan did not address current pressure ulcers. On 4/2/24 from 10:20 AM until 2:10 PM, R2 remained in his wheelchair based on 15 minute interval checks without benefit of meaningful turning, repositioning, or offloading of pressure. R2 also wore normal shoes and not prevalon boots.						
	preferred to stay in stated that he does wheelchair all day b	PM, R2 was questioned if he the wheelchair all day, R2 not prefer to sit in the because it hurts his bottom. He have a sore on his bottom I.					
		PM, V5, Certified Nurses Aide R2 likes to sit up in his					

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 FMSV11 If continuation sheet 4 of 9

PRINTED: 06/20/2024 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С		
		IL6005300	B. WING		04/0	8/2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
LEWIS N	IEMORIAL CHRISTIA	N VI G	T WASHING				
			ELD, IL 627				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROINT DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 4	S9999				
	(DON), and V8, Re R2's room. R2 was shoes on. V2 held to treatments. R2's bill The left heel dressing heel has an approximate under the wound be V8 cleansed area wanasep gel, calcium on the pressure uldinated necrotic area. On 4/4/24 at 8:45 A were both asked who prevalon boots during shoes, V8 stated the because it hurts his were questioned with throughout the day does not want him a recliner for him and stated that he does V2 and V8 both stared and V8 both stared and V8 both stared and V8 both stared that he does V2 and V8 both stared and V8 both stared and V8 both stared and V8 both stared that he does V2 and V8 both stared that he does V2 and V8 both stared by the stared and V8 both stared by the stared and V8 both stared by the stared by t	aM, V2, Director of Nurses, gistered Nurse (RN) entered in his wheelchair with normal the leg up and V8 did the lateral shoes were removed. In gremoved. The left outer imate 1 cm x 1cm pressure d is red the edges were white, with wound cleanser, put alginate and a dry dressing fer. The right heel has a small which had skin prep applied. AM, V2, DON, and V8, RN, hy R2 does not wear the ing the day instead of his lat he does not like the boots is leg with the fracture. Both hy he doesn't lay down to offload, V2 stated his wife to. V2 stated that he brought in and R2 refused to sit in it. R2 not like to sit in the recliner. Ited that they have educated do they still don't want off boots during the day. PM, V2, DON, stated that he that R2 and his wife were portance of offloading and stated that it was documented if edoes not want him in bed earing the boots and he would tion. PM, R2's Physician Orders, fall Service Notes, Care Plans cumentation that R2 and R2's company to the state of the sta					

Illinois Department of Public Health

wife have been educated on the importance of

STATE FORM 6899 FMSV11 If continuation sheet 5 of 9

AND DUAN OF CODDECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	IL6005300		B. WING		C 04/08/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	ORESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
LEWIS MEMORIAL CHRISTIAN VLG 3400 WEST WASHINGTON SPRINGFIELD, IL 62702						
	OLIMANA DV. OTA				DN .	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROINT DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 5	S9999			
	pressure relief was	not found.				
	At time of exit on 4/8/24, documentation of R2 or R2's wife being educated on the importance of offloading or pressure relief was not provided by the facility.					
	2. R3's Admission Profile, print date of 4/3/24, documented that R3 was admitted on 3/12/24 with diagnoses of aftercare for pacemaker placement, Diabetes Mellitus and Atrial Fibrillation.					
	R3's MDS, dated 3/18/24, documented that R3 was cognitively intact, required substantial to maximum assistance with rolling, was dependent upon staff for all mobility, and was frequently incontinent of bowel and bladder.					
	R3's Braden Scale for Predicting Pressure Sore Risk, dated 3/12/24, documented that R3 was at risk for developing pressure ulcers.					
		for Predicting Pressure Sore , documented that R3 was at pressure ulcers.				
	documented, "DTI (heels. Skin prep an protector boots in p Continues with skill	dated 3/17/2024 at 2:35 PM, (deep tissue injury) to bilateral d foam dressing applied. Heel lace. No edema noted. ed therapy. Resident/Family chback: wound interventions"				
	documented that st Pressure Ulcer Dee	nd Evaluation, dated 3/17/24, aff have identified a new ep Tissue Injury on the right valuation did not measure the				

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

FMSV11 If continuation sheet 6 of 9

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			SURVEY PLETED			
	IL6005300			B. WING			C 08/2024		
NAME OF	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE								
LEWIS N	IEMORIAL CHRISTIA	N VLG		ST WASHING IELD, IL 627	-				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC ^N REGULATORY OR L		DED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
\$9999	Continued From part R3's Skin and Would documented that st Pressure Ulcer Decheel. The pressure cm x 2.0 cm. R3's Skin and Would documented that st Pressure Ulcer Decheel. The pressure cm x 2.7 cm. R3's Wound Note, documented, "Skin spoke with resident wounds. Informed to benefit from having tx (evaluation and thealing Action: Resand written consent tx." R3's Initial Wound Summary, dated 3/had an unstageable heel measuring 3cr pressure ulcer to the 1cm, and a stage 3 buttocks measuring Light Sero-Sanguil R3's Wound Evalua Summary, dated 4/were no changes in left and right heel of On 4/2/24 R3 remains the stage of the s	and Evaluation, aff have identified Tissue Injury ulcer measured and Evaluation, aff have identified Tissue Injury ulcer measured ated 3/22/202/Wound Note It and family in house Woureatment) wous ident and family in the Wound Mile Evaluation and 25/24, document a 3cm, an ural left heel measured at 1/24, document and Mana and	fied a new y on the left ed 4.5 cm x 3.1 dated 3/18/24, fied a new y on the right ed 6.7 cm x 3.1 24 07:32, Data: Writer regard to lent would and MD eval and nds for optimal ly gave verbal D to eval and ly gave verbal D to eval and land that R3 er to the right easuring 0.5cm x or to the left land m x 0.2cm with land magement ented that there en ulcers to the cks.	\$9999					
	1:30 PM with 15 mi benefit of meaning								

offloading of pressure areas.

STATE FORM 6899 FMSV11 If continuation sheet 7 of 9

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:	<u> </u>	C	
		IL6005300	B. WING		I)8/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ODRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
LEWIS N	IEMORIAL CHRISTIA	N VI (4	ST WASHING FIELD, IL 627			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 7	S9999			
	On 4/2/24 at 9:06 AM, R3 stated that she does have heel and buttock pressure ulcers. R3 stated that she isn't turned and reposition often.					
	room to check R3's back the same pos R3's bilateral heel heel had a black ne size of a quarter. T area approximately	AM, V6, RN, entered R3's heels. R3 was lying on her ition she was in at 9:06 AM. boots were removed. R3's righterotic area the approximate he left heel had a darkened of 1 cm long. The heel boots was not repositioned or ed to repositioning.	t			
	On 4/2/24 at 12:07 PM, R3 and V3, R3's daughter, both stated that no one has been in the room to provide repositioning for R3.					
	entered R3's room. pressure ulcer dres area. The right butt associated dermati slightly, the sacrum pressure ulcer that had a pressure ulcof a quarter, the woperi wound was when the sacrum area.	PM, V6, RN, and V4, CNA. V6 removed the soiled sing to the sacrum buttock tocks had MASD (moisture tis) which was bleeding a had a dime size area was bleeding, the left buttocks area approximately the size bund bed was bleeding, the litish pale pink. The area was and a hydrocolloid dressing	3			
	her heel boots on.	PM, R3 was lying in bed with R3 stated that the staff have d turning her every 2 hours nce yesterday.				
	stated that she was	PM, V9, R3's Granddaughter, s the one that found the heel ne stated that she found them				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 FMSV11 If continuation sheet 8 of 9

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LEWIS MEMORIAL CHRISTIAN VLG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES B. WING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3400 WEST WASHINGTON SPRINGFIELD, IL 62702 [X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)	STATEMENT C		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) I A. BUILDING:		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3400 WEST WASHINGTON SPRINGFIELD, IL 62702 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S9999 Continued From page 8 on 3/14/24 and that she did tell the nurse about it. On 4/4/24 at 3:15 PM, V2, DON, stated that he would look for documentation related to why the wound doctor saw R3 on 3/25/24 for a pressure ulcer located on the buttocks when there was not any other documentation of the pressure ulcer. V2 also stated that the nursing staff should measure any new pressure ulcer when they							
LEWIS MEMORIAL CHRISTIAN VLG 3400 WEST WASHINGTON SPRINGFIELD, IL 62702 (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S9999 Continued From page 8 on 3/14/24 and that she did tell the nurse about it. On 4/4/24 at 3:15 PM, V2, DON, stated that he would look for documentation related to why the wound doctor saw R3 on 3/25/24 for a pressure ulcer located on the buttocks when there was not any other documentation of the pressure ulcer. V2 also stated that the nursing staff should measure any new pressure ulcer when they			IL6005300	D. WING		04/0	8/2024
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S9999 Continued From page 8 on 3/14/24 and that she did tell the nurse about it. On 4/4/24 at 3:15 PM, V2, DON, stated that he would look for documentation related to why the wound doctor saw R3 on 3/25/24 for a pressure ulcer located on the buttocks when there was not any other documentation of the pressure ulcer. V2 also stated that the nursing staff should measure any new pressure ulcer when they	NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) S9999 Continued From page 8 on 3/14/24 and that she did tell the nurse about it. On 4/4/24 at 3:15 PM, V2, DON, stated that he would look for documentation related to why the wound doctor saw R3 on 3/25/24 for a pressure ulcer located on the buttocks when there was not any other documentation of the pressure ulcer. V2 also stated that the nursing staff should measure any new pressure ulcer when they	I EWIS MEMORIAL CHRISTIAN VI G						
on 3/14/24 and that she did tell the nurse about it. On 4/4/24 at 3:15 PM, V2, DON, stated that he would look for documentation related to why the wound doctor saw R3 on 3/25/24 for a pressure ulcer located on the buttocks when there was not any other documentation of the pressure ulcer. V2 also stated that the nursing staff should measure any new pressure ulcer when they	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	.D BE	COMPLETE
On 4/8/24 upon exit, there was no documentation of when R3's buttock pressure ulcer developed or if R3's right heel pressure ulcer was measured when first noted. The facility provided pressure ulcer policy, Skin / Pressure Ulcer Risk Evaluation, policy, dated 1/16/14, it did not document how to treat actual pressure ulcers. B	Of Owwww www. www. www. www. www. www. w	on 3/14/24 and that On 4/4/24 at 3:15 P would look for docu wound doctor saw f ulcer located on the any other documen V2 also stated that measure any new p notice it and docum On 4/8/24 upon exit of when R3's buttoo f R3's right heel pre when first noted. The facility provided Pressure Ulcer Rish 1/16/14, it did not de pressure ulcers.	t she did tell the nurse about it. PM, V2, DON, stated that he amentation related to why the R3 on 3/25/24 for a pressure be buttocks when there was not attation of the pressure ulcer. The nursing staff should pressure ulcer when they nent on it. t, there was no documentation ck pressure ulcer developed or essure ulcer was measured depressure ulcer policy, Skin / k Evaluation, policy, dated	\$9999	DEFICIENCY)		

6899

Illinois Department of Public Health STATE FORM

FMSV11 If continuation sheet 9 of 9